acquired 500,000 2CSI shares from the company's existing shareholders with a nominal value of 

EUR 1 each. 2CSI shares was acquired at a unit price of EUR 4.20 (four euros and twenty cents), i.e. 
PLN 19.09 per share, and the total value of the transaction was EUR 2,100,000 (two million, one 

hundred thousand euros), i.e. PLN 9,543,240. 

On 18th of June, 2020, Metrum Capital S.A. was merged with an entity from outside the Comarch 

Group and is no longer an associate of the parent company. 

On the 26th of November, 2020, a subsidiary company Comarch New Zealand LTD was registered in